

No. 22-193

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JATONYA CLAYBORN MULDROW,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
CONNECTICUT, HAWAII, MAINE,  
MINNESOTA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,  
AND VERMONT AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

BRIAN L. SCHWALB  
*Attorney General for the  
District of Columbia*  
CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE\*  
*Solicitor General*  
ASHWIN P. PHATAK  
*Principal Deputy  
Solicitor General*  
HOLLY M. JOHNSON  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
Office of the Attorney General  
400 6th St., NW, Suite 8100  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 724-6609  
caroline.vanzile@dc.gov  
\* *Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Court Should Hold That Lateral Transfers Are Actionable Under Title VII’s Antidiscrimination Provision .....	4
A. <i>Amici</i> States have a strong interest in an interpretation of Title VII that precludes discrimination in meaningful aspects of employment .....	4
B. Transfer decisions made on the basis of a protected trait discriminate with respect to the “terms” or “conditions” of employment.....	7
II. The Court Should Also Clarify That Title VII Does Not Make All Workplace-Related Conduct Actionable .....	11
A. <i>Amici</i> States have an interest in a balanced reading of Title VII that protects employers from liability for trivial or temporary employment decisions that cause no meaningful harm .....	12
B. Based on statutory text, this Court’s precedent, and legislative history, liability for workplace-related conduct under Title VII is not unlimited .....	16

C. This Court should preserve federal courts’  
ability to screen out lawsuits based on  
trivial conduct under Title VII..... 21

CONCLUSION.....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ABF Freight System, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 510 U.S. 317 (1994).....	24
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	20
<i>Bell v. Fudge</i> , No. 20-cv-2209, 2022 WL 4534603 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2022) .....	16
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	5
<i>Black v. Guzman</i> , No. 22-cv-1873, 2023 WL 3055427 (D.D.C. Apr. 24, 2023) .....	16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	7, 10, 17
<i>Brown v. Brody</i> , 199 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14, 15
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	10
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	10, 14, 15
<i>Chuang v. Univ. of Cal. Davis</i> , 225 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13

<i>Dale v. Chi. Trib. Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 458 (7th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Dallas Mailers Union, Loc. No. 143 v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 730 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	24
<i>E. Bay Union of Machinists, Loc. 1304 v.</i> <i>NLRB</i> , 322 F.2d 411 (D.C. Cir. 1963) .....	25
<i>EEOC v. Miss. Coll.</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980).....	4
<i>EEOC v. Pacific Press Pub. Ass'n</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>EEOC v. R.G.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>F &amp; R Meat Co.</i> , 296 N.L.R.B. 759 (1989) .....	25
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	19
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	25
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	7
<i>Ford Motor Co. (Chi. Stamping Plant) v.</i> <i>NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979) .....	24
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	19, 20

<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	23
<i>Garza v. Blinken</i> , No. 21-cv-02770, 2023 WL 2239352 (D.D.C. Feb. 27, 2023) .....	16
<i>Harlston v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 379 (8th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	17, 19, 24
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	7, 8, 9, 23
<i>Hoko v. Huish Detergents, Inc.</i> , 453 F. App'x 799 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Holland v. Wash. Homes, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Hollins v. Atl. Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 652 (6th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	5
<i>Jones v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 796 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Kairam v. W. Side GI, LLC</i> , 793 F. App'x 23 (2d Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Laster v. City of Kalamazoo</i> , 746 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2014).....	21

<i>McCoy v. City of Shreveport</i> , 492 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	5, 14, 20
<i>McLean v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.2d 84 (6th Cir. 1964) .....	25
<i>Meredith v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 1994).....	13, 14
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	9, 18, 19
<i>Mid-South Bottling Co.</i> , 287 N.L.R.B. 1333 (1988) .....	25
<i>Morales-Vallellanes v. Potter</i> , 605 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>NLRB v. Citizens Hotel Co.</i> , 326 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1964).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Columbia Typographical Union</i> , 470 F.2d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Detroit Resilient Floor Decorators Loc. Union No. 2265</i> , 317 F.2d 269 (6th Cir. 1963).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962) .....	25

<i>NLRB v. S. Coach &amp; Body Co.</i> , 336 F.2d 214 (5th Cir. 1964).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Town &amp; Country Elec.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	24
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	17, 19
<i>Pennington v. City of Huntsville</i> , 261 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Piercy v. Maketa</i> , 480 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	20
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	22
<i>Stewart v. Ashcroft</i> , 352 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	24
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	13
<i>Tango v. U.S. Capitol Police</i> , No. 22-cv-1777, 2023 WL 4174321 (D.D.C. June 26, 2023).....	15
<i>Taylor v. Small</i> , 350 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13, 15



<i>Terry v. Gary Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 910 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021).....	8, 13, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	22
<i>Truck Drivers, Oil Drivers, Filling Station &amp; Platform Workers Loc. No. 705 v. NLRB</i> , 509 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	24
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	4
<i>Urbina v. United States</i> , 428 F.2d 1280 (Ct. Cl. 1970).....	7, 8
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013).....	23
<i>Webb-Edwards v. Orange Cnty. Sheriff's Off.</i> , 525 F.3d 1013 (11th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	18
<i>Zucker v. United States</i> , 758 F.2d 637 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....	7, 17, 23
29 C.F.R. § 1614.107 .....	15

**EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. 102-40, pt. 1 (1991), *as reprinted in*  
1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 549 ..... 5

U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n,  
Legislative History of Titles VII and XI of  
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (1964)..... 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Robert S. Adler & Ellen R. Peirce,  
*Encouraging Employers to Abandon Their*  
*“No Comment” Policies Regarding Job*  
*References: A Reform Proposal,*  
53 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1381 (1996)..... 14

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (4th ed. 1951) ..... 18

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019) ..... 8

*Conditions*, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary  
(last visited Sept. 1, 2023) ..... 9

*Discriminate*, Oxford Eng. Dictionary Online  
(last visited Sept. 1, 2023) ..... 10

Desta Fekedulegn et al., *Prevalence of*  
*Workplace Discrimination and*  
*Mistreatment in a National Sample of*  
*Older U.S. Workers: The REGARDS Cohort*  
*Study*, 8 SSM – Population Health (2019)..... 6

Iris Hentze & Rebecca Tyus, *Discrimination*  
*in the Workplace*, Nat’l Conf. of State  
Legislatures (updated Aug. 12, 2021) ..... 5

<i>New Study: 3 in 5 U.S. Employees Have Witnessed or Experienced Discrimination,</i> Glassdoor (updated July 22, 2020).....	6
<i>Restatement of Employment Law § 2.03 cmt. a</i> (Am. L. Inst. 2015).....	8
<i>U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Strategic Enforcement Plan Fiscal Years 2017-2021,</i> EEOC (last visited Sept. 1, 2023) .....	6
U.S. Merit Systems Protection Board, <i>Federal Employee Engagement: The Motivating Potential of Job Characteristics and Rewards</i> (2012) .....	9
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1954).....	10, 17
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1957).....	8, 9
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1961).....	8
Jhacova Williams & Valerie Wilson, <i>Black Workers Endure Persistent Racial Disparities in Employment Outcomes,</i> Economic Policy Institute Report (Aug. 27, 2019).....	6
